

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

IN THE MATTER OF TYLER DIEHL, Minor.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

-vs-

TYLER DIEHL,

Respondent-Appellee.

Supreme Court No.

Court of Appeals
No. 345672

Oakland Circuit Court
Family Division
No. 2017-855352-DL

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

JESSICA R. COOPER
Prosecuting Attorney
Oakland County

THOMAS R. GRDEN
Chief, Appellate Division

BY: JEFFREY M. KAELIN (P51249)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Oakland County Prosecutor's Office
1200 North Telegraph Road
Pontiac, Michigan 48341
(248) 858-0656

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INDEX TO AUTHORITIES CITED..... | iv |
| STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION OF THE COURT..... | viii |
| STATEMENT REGARDING MCR 7.305(B) GROUNDS FOR APPEAL..... | ix |
| STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | xi |
| STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS | 1 |
| ARGUMENTS: | |
| I. The Court of Appeals clearly erred in affirming the trial court’s dismissal of the two authorized juvenile delinquency petition cases..... | 14 |
| Issue Preservation | 14 |
| Standard of Review..... | 14 |
| Discussion..... | 14 |
| A. Juvenile delinquency proceedings are quasi-criminal in nature | 14 |
| B. The Court of Appeals clearly erred in affirming the family court’s <i>sua sponte</i> dismissal of the two formally authorized petition cases | 17 |
| 1. The Court of Appeals also clearly erred when it misconstrued a section of the CVRA imposing notification obligations on the family courts as granting family courts the power to divert and dismiss those juvenile delinquency cases that involve crime victims, while conversely shielding delinquency cases that did not victimize individuals from this arbitrary dismissal power..... | 18 |
| 2. The Court of Appeals clearly erred when ruling that the <i>Lee</i> case recognized that the family court’s inherent authority empowered the family court to transfer an authorized juvenile delinquency case off of the formal family court docket and then dismiss it, over the prosecutor’s objection | 22 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| a. | The <i>Lee</i> ruling was expressly limited to interpreting the notification obligations imposed upon the court through section 36b of the CVRA, and did not hold that family courts had the broad power to unilaterally dismiss any authorized juvenile delinquency case..... | 22 |
| b. | The Court of Appeals clearly erred when it misinterpreted <i>Lee</i> as expanding the family court’s inherent powers to the extent that it ruled that family courts can dismiss any formally authorized juvenile delinquency case so long as “there is also no authority prohibiting the trial court from taking such an action.” | 27 |
| 3. | The Court of Appeals clearly erred when it ruled that the separation of powers doctrine did not prevent the family court from dismissing two authorized juvenile delinquency cases over the prosecutor’s objection | 32 |
| a. | Courts are not permitted to share the executive branch prosecutor’s authority to make discretionary litigation decisions on cases | 35 |
| b. | The published Court of Appeals decision created binding precedent that eviscerated the separation of powers doctrine established by Const 1963, art 3, § 2, as it applies to discretionary litigation decisions made by the executive branch prosecutor and the Legislature’s excusive power to legislate | 39 |
| 4. | The Court of Appeals used the wrong standard of review when it affirmed the trial court’s erroneous ruling | 43 |
| II. | Relief Requested..... | 45 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Beadling v Governor</i> , 106 Mich App 530; 308 NW 2d 269 (1981)..... | 33 |
| <i>Bolt v City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152; 587 NW 2d 264 (1998) | 32 |
| <i>Breed v Jones</i> , 421 US 519; 95 S Ct 1779; 44 L Ed 2d 346 (1975)..... | 16 |
| <i>Coalition Protecting Auto No-Fault v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass’n (On Remand)</i> , 317 Mich App 1; 894 NW2d 758 (2016)..... | 30 |
| <i>Coldwater v Consumers Energy Co</i> , 500 Mich 158; 895 NW2d 154 (2017)..... | 19, 21, 30 |
| <i>Dearborn Twp v Dearborn Twp Clerk</i> , 334 Mich 673;55 NW 2d 201 (1952)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Genesee Prosecutor v Genesee Circuit Judge (‘Genesee II’)</i> , 391 Mich 115; 215 NW 2d 145 (1974) | 35, 42 |
| <i>In re Gault</i> , 387 US 1; 87 S Ct 1428; 18 L Ed 2d 527 (1967)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>In re Tiemann</i> , 297 Mich App 250; 823 NW2d 440 (2012) | 14, 44 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 US 358; 90 S Ct 1068; 25 L Ed 2d 368 (1970)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v Recca</i> , 492 Mich 169; 821 NW2d 520 (2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>Judicial Attorneys Ass’n v Michigan</i> , 459 Mich 291; 586 NW 2d 894 (1998) | 33 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 US 52; 47 SCt 21; 71 Led 160 (1926)..... | 32 |
| <i>Okrie v State</i> , 306 Mich App 445; 857 NW 2d 254 (2014)..... | 31, 33 |
| <i>People v Alton (In re Alton)</i> , 203 Mich App 405; 513 NW 2d 162 (1994) | 17 |
| <i>People v Anderson</i> , 298 Mich App 178; 825 NW 2d 678 (2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>People v Barksdale</i> , 219 Mich App 484; 556 NW 2d 521 (1996)..... | 36, 42 |
| <i>People v Calloway</i> , 469 Mich 448; 671 NW2d 733 (2003) | 33, 39 |
| <i>People v Carey (In re Carey)</i> , 241 Mich App 222; 615 NW 2d 742 (2000)..... | 16, 17, 40 |
| <i>People v Chapel (In re Chapel)</i> , 134 Mich App 308; 350 NW2d 871 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>People v Conat</i> , 238 Mich App 134; 605 NW 2d 49 (1999)..... | passim |
| <i>People v Ford</i> , 417 Mich 66; 331 NW2d 878 (1982)..... | 33, 35, 38 |
| <i>People v Garrison</i> , 495 Mich 362; 852 NW 2d 45 (2014)..... | x, 19, 20 |
| <i>People v Grant</i> , 455 Mich 221; 565 NW2d 389 (1997) | 19 |
| <i>People v Harverson</i> , 291 Mich App 171; 804 NW2d 757 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>People v Heiler</i> , 79 Mich App 714; 262 NW 2d 890 (1977)..... | 37, 42 |
| <i>People v Jones</i> , 252 Mich App 1; 650 NW 2d 717 (2002)..... | 35 |
| <i>People v Kerr (In re Kerr)</i> , 323 Mich App 407; 917 NW 2d 408 (2018) | 16, 17 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>People v Killebrew</i> , 416 Mich 189; 330 NW2d 834 (1982)..... | 34 |
| <i>People v Lee (In re Lee)</i> , 282 Mich App 90; 761 NW 2d 432 (2009)..... | passim |
| <i>People v McCracken</i> , 124 Mich App 711; 335 NW2d 131 (1983)..... | 34, 35, 38 |
| <i>People v McDaniel (In re McDaniel)</i> , 186 Mich App 696; 465 NW 2d 51 (1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>People v Mitchell</i> , 428 Mich 364; 408 NW 2d 798 (1987)..... | 43 |
| <i>People v Morrow</i> , 214 Mich App 158; 542 NW2d 324 (1995)..... | 36, 37, 42 |
| <i>People v Muniz</i> , 259 Mich App 176; 675 NW2d 597 (2003)..... | 35, 36, 42 |
| <i>People v Nelson</i> , 66 Mich App 60; 238 NW 2d 201 (1975),..... | 38, 43 |
| <i>People v Palm</i> , 245 Mich 396; 223 NW 67 (1929)..... | 34 |
| <i>People v Pinkney</i> , _ Mich _; _NW3d_; MSC docket 154374 (May 1, 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>People v Robinson (In re Robinson)</i> , 180 Mich App 454; 447 NW 2d 765 (1989) ... | 17, 36, 40, 42 |
| <i>People v Siebert</i> , 450 Mich 500; 537 NW2d 891 (1995)..... | 35, 37 |
| <i>People v Sierb</i> , 456 Mich 519; 581 NW 2d 219 (1998)..... | 37, 42 |
| <i>People v Smith</i> , 496 Mich 133; 852 NW2d 127 (2014)..... | passim |
| <i>People v Smith</i> , 502 Mich 624; 918 NW 2d 718 (2018)..... | 39 |
| <i>People v Trinity</i> , 189 Mich App 19; 471 NW 2d 626 (1991)..... | 34, 39 |
| <i>People v Venticinque</i> , 459 Mich 90; 586 NW 2d 732 (1998)..... | 35, 36, 42 |
| <i>People v Williams</i> , 147 Mich App 1; 382 NW 2d 191 (1985)..... | passim |
| <i>People v Wilson (In re Wilson)</i> , 113 Mich App 113; 317 NW 2d 309 (1982)..... | passim |
| <i>People v. Kimble</i> , 470 Mich 305, 684 NW2d 669 (2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Sharp v Genesee Co Election Comm</i> , 145 Mich App 200; 377 NW2d 389 (1985)..... | 32 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 142; 644 NW2d 715 (2002) .. | 19, 30 |
| <i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Taylor v Gate Pharm</i> , 468 Mich 1; 658 NW 2d 127 (2003)..... | 31, 33 |
| <i>Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General</i> , 384 Mich 390; 185 NW 2d 9 (1971)..... | 32 |
| <i>US v Batchelder</i> , 443 US 114; 99 SCt 2198; 60 Led 2d 755 (1979)..... | 36, 42 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|--------|
| MCL 712A.1..... | 38 |
| MCL 712A.1(2)..... | 6 |
| MCL 712A.18..... | 9 |
| MCL 712A.18(1)(a)..... | passim |

MCL 712A.2(a)(1)..... 17
MCL 712A.2f..... passim
MCL 712A.2f(1)..... 26, 29
MCL 712A.2f(2)..... x, 23, 26, 29
MCL 712A.f..... 23
MCL 722.821 18
MCL 750.360..... 14
MCL 750.81(2)..... 14
MCL 768.27a 17
MCL 780.621(11)..... 41
MCL 780.751 19
MCL 780.786b..... passim
MCL 780.786b(1)..... x, 23, 27
MCL 791.234(11)..... 41

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Const 1963, art 1, § 13 35
Const 1963, art 1, § 24..... x, 19, 20, 22
Const 1963, art 3, § 2..... ix, 32, 40, 43
Const 1963, art 7, § 4..... 35
House Fiscal Agency Analysis of Senate Bill 251 of 2015 23, 26
Public Act 185 of 2016 23, 26, 28, 29
Public Act 503 of 2000 19

RULES

MCR 2.613(A)..... 25
MCR 3.932..... 25
MCR 3.932(A) 4
MCR 3.932(B) 21
MCR 3.932(C) passim
MCR 3.932(C)(2)..... 26, 29
MCR 3.935..... 4

MCR 3.942(C) 17
MCR 3.943(E)(1)..... 9
MCR 3.943(E)(2)..... 9
MCR 7.215(C)(2)..... 43
MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... viii
MCR 7.305(A)(1)(a)..... viii
MCR 7.305(B) ix, x
MCR 7.305(C)(2)..... viii
